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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Special Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on Thursday,
November 10, 2016, The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference Room, 353
Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA. 93035. The Agenda is as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS: Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on
matters under the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C, CONSENT CALENDAR:
t. Approve the Agenda Order
2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —October 2016
3. Operations & Maintenance Report —
a. October 2016
4. Minutes
a. September 6, 2016
b. September 12, 2016
¢. September 20, 2016
d. October 13, 2016
5. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to Ieaks on the property
consistent with Resolution 06-06
Account # 00240-01 for $751.47 and Account # 19670-01 for $62.36.

D. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Board Study Session and report from District Engineer, KEH Engineering on ongoing
District Water Strategic Planning development.
Recommendation: Receive the report and provide staff direction for continued planmng
efforts.

Member of: Assoclation of California Water Agencles « ACWA Jolnt Powers Insurance Authority = Assoclation of Water Agencles of Ventura County
Californta and Ventura County Spechal Districts Assoclation « Ventura Reglonal Sanitation Distrlet




2. Strategic Planning discussion specific to the role of the District in non core functions
related to community outreach and ancillary issues that may affect the beach
communities,

Recommendation: Board Discretion- No Staff report on this item

3. Consider “FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR WASTEWATER
TRANSPORTATION AND TREATMENT AGREEMENT” # 7864
Recommendation: Approve the amendment and authorize District Counsel and the
General Manager to make non financial and minor non substantive changes as may be
required.

4. Consider Resolution 16-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
TO ADOPT A POLICY REGARDING THE REDUCTION OF WATER
CONSUMPTION AND WASTE WATER USAGE CHARGES UNDER CERTAIN
SPECIFIC CIRCUMSTANCES
Recommendation: Approve and Adopt Resolution 16-06

5. Review of Draft staff reports for the Port Hueneme Water Agency Agenda Packet
Recommendation: Review Draft Staff Reports for the PHWA Board Packet

6. Consider $200 donation to the Pat Forrest Scholarship Fund.
Recommendation: Authorize $200 Donation to the Scholarship Fund

7. Consider casting ballot in Run Off Election for the LAFCO Special District Alternate
Member.
Recommendation: Board Discretion

8. Consider waiver of specific application of Ordinance 85, Section 4.9 subsection C — iii
for parcel number 209-0-146-340
Recommendation: Authorize the credit of connection fees paid on 12-28-88 in the
amount of $4390.50 and order that the credit be deducted from the now current
connection fees charges due on the property for construction of a new single family
dwelling.

. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from the
District for attendance was received.

. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS

. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION
Significant exposure to litigation matter pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (d) of
Government Code Section 54956.9: one case.

CIBCSD has received a claim for plumbing repair and replacement costs alleged to have
been caused by District Operations.



AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION
This agenda was posted Friday, November 4, 2016 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted at the
District Office and three public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24 hours per day.
The locations include: Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset, Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt
Blvd. and the District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035,

Jared Bouchard
General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING,
SHOULD BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO
ENSURE THE AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES,
AGENDAS AND PUBLIC DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE
AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Channel Islands Beach 2013 11/4/2016 9:46 AM
Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 10/01/2016 through 10/31/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/04/2016 2856 ACWA/oint Powers ... 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd 7/1/16 to... 3,903.00 267,857.89
10/04/2016 2858 AtoZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,504.38 266,353.51
10/04/2016 2859 ACWA/Joint Powers 2000 - Accounts Payable Liability Insura... 25,553.37 240,800.14
10/04/2016 2860 ACWA/IPIA Health ... 2000 - Accounts Payable £,095.58 239,704.56
10/04/2016 2861 Aftac 2000 - Accounts Payabte 541.28 239,163.28
10/04/2016 2862 Alert Communications 2000 - Accounts Payable A3134C 191.43 238,971.85
10/04/2016 2863 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable Luncheon for... 140.00 238,831.85
10/04/2016 2864 Dial Security 2000 - Accounts Payable 210.00 238,621.85
10/04/2016 2865 Document Systems, L.. 2000 - Accounts Payable. Ricoh 4000 105.06 238,516.7%
10/04/2016 2866 Elecsys Corporation 2000 - Accounts Payable 223.50 238,293.29
10/04/2016 2867 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 13,188.96 225,104.33
16/04/2016 2868 FedEX 2000 - Accounts Payable 7571 225,028.62
16/04/2016 2869 FGL Environmental I... 2000 - Accounts Payable 356.00 224,672.62
10/04/2016 2870 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 365.38 22430724
10/04/2016 2871 Lewis & Lewis, ENT. 2000 - Accounts Payable 220.38 224,086.86
10/04/2016 2872 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,100.46 220,986.40
10/04/2016 2873 Pacific Couriers 2000 - Accounts Payable 179.74 220,806.66
10/04/2016 2874 Philip's Janitorial Ser... 2000 - Accounts Payable 185.00 220,621.66
10/04/2016 2875 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Special Flushin... 674,93 219,946.73
10/04/2016 2876 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable September Dues 167.50 219,719.23
10/04/2016 2877 Telepage communica... 2000 - Accounts Payable Pager Yearly c... 147.00 219,632.23
10/04/2016 2878 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable Dinner Estomo 20.00 219,612.23
10/04/2016 2879 Arco 2000 - Accounts Payable 721.25 218,890.98
10/04/2016 2880 Cardmember Service 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,036.33 216,851.65
10/05/2016 2881 Jared L. Bouchard 2000 - Accounts Payable Mileage Reimb... 68.04 216,783.61
10/05/2016 2882 United States Postal .. 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,000.00 215,783.61
10/67/2016  DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/3 7,61023  223,393.84
10/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... Dep 10/5 333.84  223,727.68
10/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo...  Dep 10/5 150.00  223,877.68
10/07/2016  DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 2,649.53  226,527.21
10/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/6 16,013.05  242,540.26
10/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 16/7 16,726,21  259,266.47
14/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/4 2,348.68  261,615.15
10/07/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recef... Dep 10/5 32356 261,938.71
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10/13 1,347.15  263,285.86
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/10 94110 264,226.96
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/12 7,989.76  272,216.72
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/12 2,253.01  274,469.73
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel... DEP 10/10 13,13838  287,608.11
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  dep 10/19 7,731.38 295,339.49
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Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 10/01/2016 through 10/31/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

11/4/2016 9:46 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/12/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Reeci... Dep 10/11 72890  296,068.39
10/12/2016 2883 ADAM GUILD 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 13.86 296,054.53
10/12/2016 2884 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable  10/27/16 lunch... 50,00 296,004.53
19/12/2016 2885 BARBARA SCHEIB... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 150.00 293,854.53
10/12/2016 2886 County of Ventwra - ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 540,00 295,314.53
10/12/2016 2887 Document Systems, k.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 159.25 295,155.28
10/12/2016 2888 Frontier 2000 - Accounts Payable 81.77 295,073.51
10/12/2016 2889 Frontier-Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 432.80 294,640.71
10/12/2016 2890 Jim Estomo 2000 - Accounts Payable mileage reimbu... 92.88 294,547.83
10/12/2016 2891 KEH & Associates, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable engineering ser... 5,812.50 288,735.33
10/12/2016 2892 MARY BETH HAR... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 10,23 288,725.10
10/12/2016 2893 MIKE STUBBS 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 1530.00 288,575.10
10/12/2016 2894 Misston Linen & Uni... 2000 - Accounts Payable 261.87 288,313.23
10/12/2016 2893 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable PR PD 9/24/16... 3,281.70 285,031.53
16/12/2016 2896 Pitney Bowes Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 144.16 284,887.37
10/12/2016 2897 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 215.62 284,671.75
101272016 2898 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 226.59 284,445.16
10/12/2016 2899 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable New Stmits 1,521.13 282,924.03
10712/2016 2900 RANDALL HOOD 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 47.33 282,876.70
10/12/2016 2901 REDSSON HOLDIN... 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 39.25 282,837.45
10/12/2016 2902 RICHARD HAMILL 2000 - Accounis Payable CUSTOMER ... 10.75 282,826.70
10/12/2016 2903 Soares, Sandall, Bern... 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,400.00 280,426.70
10/12/2016 2904 SoCalGas 2000 - Accounts Payable 2.15 280,424.55
10/12/2016 2905 Spectrum 2000 - Accounts Payable cable 36.44 280,388.11
10/12/2016 2906 Streamtine 2000 - Accounts Payable 200.00 280,188.11
10/12f2016 2907 TC Experts, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 995.62 279,192.49
10/12/2016 2908 TERI MEDINA 2000 - Accounts Payable CUSTOMER ... 69.46 279,123.03
10/12/2016 2909 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 7.50 279,115.53
10/12/2016 2910 Valvetek Uiility Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable No Des Flushia... 18,436.00 260,679,533
10/12/2016 2911 Base Auto Parts 2000 - Accounts Payable 28.94 260,650.59
10/12/2016 2912 Myecol, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 120,00 260,530.59
10/12/2016 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 22,696.88 237,833.71
10/13/2016 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 237,833.71
10/13/2016 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 237,833.71
10/13/2016 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 237,833,711
16/13/2016 To Print Jared Bouchard -splif- Direct Deposit X 237,833.711
10/13/2016 To Print Jeftf W Spieler -split- Direct Deposit X 237,833.71
10/13/2016 To Print Joseph C. Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 237,833.11
10/13/2016  To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 2317,833.71
10/§3/2016 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 237,833.711
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 11/4/2016 9:46 AM
Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking '
From 10/01/2016 through 10/31/2016 '
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Numniber Payee Account Memo Payment 9 Deposit Balance
10/14/2016 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 32,44536  270,279.07
10/19/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10/17 6,14527  276,424.34
10/19/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/18 8,852.49  285,276.83
10/19/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/19 31892  285,595.75
10/19/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/18 L035.24  286,630.99
10/15/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10713 23,100.31  309,731.30
10/19/2016 DEP DE\POSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/14 16,042.33 325,773.63
10/19/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounis Recei... Dep 10/14 4,452.46  330,226.09
10/19/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10/19 17,446.87  347,672.96
10/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10/21 10,033.78  357,706.74
10/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 10/20 5171.67  362,873.41
10/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 10/21 §74.00  363,752.41
10/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recel...  Dep 10/21 12000  363,872.41
10/21/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei,..  Dep 10/19 4,592.71  368,465.12
10/25/2016 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 21,206.10 347,259.02
10/26/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/25 701491  354,273.93
10/26/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10/26 1,612.59  355,886.52
10/26/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recef... Dep 10/24 7.154.94  363,041.46
10/26/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 10/24 39000  363,431.46
10/26/2016 2913 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable  Oct. 26, 2016 ... 175.00 363,256.46
10/26/2016 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/26/2016  To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/26/2016 To Print Erika F Davis -sptit- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
H)/26/20616 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/26/2016  To Print Jeff W Spieler -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/26/2016 To Print Joseph C, Mathein -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/26/2016 To Print Lupe C Lopez -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/26/2016 'To Pring Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 363,256.46
10/28/2016 EDEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  e-checks 60,604.30  423,860.76
10/28/2016 2914 AtoeZ Law, LLP 2000 - Accounts Payable 6,612.00 417,248.76
10/28/2016 2915 ACWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2017 Dues 8,740.00 408,508.76
10/28/2016 2916 Aflac 2000 - Accounts Payable 581.04 407,927.72
10/28/2016 2917 Alert Communications 2000 - Accounts Payable A3134C 316.37 407,611.35
10/28/2016 2918 AT&T 2000 - Accounis Payable 662,74 406,948.61
10/28/2016 2919 Bay Alarm Company 2000 - Accounts Payable 103152 209.25 400,739.36
10/28/2016 2920 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable 9,201.18 397,528.18
I0{28/2016 2921 Central Coast Engine... 2000 - Accounts Payable 113 los Feliz 3,326,22 394,201.96
10/28/2016 2922 CWEA 2000 - Accounts Payable 166.00 394,035.96
10/28/2016 2923 Data West Corp. 2000 - Accounts Payable rate conversion 5,670.00 388,365.96
10/28/2016 2924 Document Systems, L... 2000 - Accounts Payable 169.18 388,196.78
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Channel Islands Beach 2013 11/4/2016 9:46 AM
Register: 1000 - First CA Bank - Checking
From 10/01/2016 through 10/31/2016
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref
Date Number Payee Account Memeo Payment C Deposit Balance
10/28/2016 2925 EJ Harrison & Sons, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable 39,634.35 348,562.43
10/28/2016 2926 FGL Environmental 1.. 2000 - Accounts Payable 957.00 347,605.43
10/28/2016 2927 Frontier 2000 - Aceounts Payable 595.54 347,009.89
10/28/2016 2928 House Sanitary Supply 2000 - Accounts Payable 142.58 346,867.31
16/28/2016 2929 Office Depot 2000 - Accounts Payable 893.54 345,973.77
10/28/2016 2930 Qilfield Electric Motor 2000 - Accounts Payable 2,602.98 343,370.79
10/28/2016 2931 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 61,939.67 281,431.12
10/28/2016 2932 SCE- Office 2000 - Accounts Payable 307.32 281,123.80
10/28/2016 2933 Shell's Petals 2000 - Accounts Payable veterans day fl... 205.00 280,918.80
10/28/2016 2934 So. California Edison... 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,164.18 279,754.62
10/28/2016 2935 StoreRite 2000 - Accounts Payable Clean-up Shred... 300.00 279,454.62
10/28/2016 2936 SWRCB 2000 - Accounts Payable 2017 Water Sy... 4,816.59 274,638.03
10/28/2016 2937 Time Warner Cable 2000 - Accounts Payable Wifi 113.99 274,524.04
10/28/2016 2938 Valvetek Utility Serv... 2000 - Accounts Payable District Valve ... 13,736.00 260,788.04
10/28/2016 2939 Venco Controls, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 900.00 259,888.04
10/28/20616 2940 Websoft Developers, ... 2000 - Accounts Payable GPS Software ... 12,0600.00 2:47,888.04
10/28/2016 2941 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 10/8/16 ¢... 3,284.34 244,603.70
10/28/2016 2942 SEIU, Local 721 2000 - Accounts Payable 167.50 244,436.20
10/31/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Dep 10/27 2,155.70  246,591.99
10/31/2016 DEP DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep [1/2 798.27  247,390.17
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MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
SPECIAL BOARD MEETING, September 6, 2016
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLIL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Marcus called the meeting to order at 10:00 AM and led everyone in attendance in the
Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Koesterer, Director Moore, Director Spiegel,
General Counsel, John Mathews, General Manager, Jared Bouchard, Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

Director Estomo was absent.
B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Office Tejeda from the Highway Patrol told the Board he contacted the County of Ventura
regarding the traffic signs on Hollywood Beach and asked for more. He was told the County felt
the signs were adequate.

Resident, Bob Nast, asked for a response to his baseline water testing inquiry. General Manager
Bouchard replied he had the response and it will be presented during the District's Regular
Meeting next week,

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Moore moved to approve the Consent Calendar as presented. Director Spiegel
seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

Marcus, Koesterer, Moore, and Spiegel 4 - Yes 0-No
D. ACTION CALENDAR

1. Consider Resolution 16-05 Adopting Resolution Authorizing the Issuance and Sale
of Series 2016 Wastewater Revenue Refunding Bonds to Refinance Series 2005 Sewer
Revenue Certificates of Participation and Authorizing Execution of All Related documents
in Connection therewith.

Mr. Bouchard told the Board that this Resolution authorized the process for refunding the 2005
Sewer Bonds. The Resolution authorizes the General Manager to execute the documents for
refinance, providing the parameters are acceptable and beneficial to the District.

The General Manager introduced the team that was assisting the District in the refinancing
process. Cameron Weist of Weist Law, Todd Smith from Hilltop Securities and James Lee from
Urban Futures. The team introduced themselves and explained their role in the Bond
Refinancing.

There was a lengthy discussion regarding the content of the of Resolultion16-05, a question and
answer session between residents, the Bond Team, the General Manager and the Board.

Director Moore moved to adopt Resolution 16-05, the subject resolution thereby providing the
execution and delivery of the 2016 Bonds. Vice President Koesteretr seconded the motion and the
motion passed unanimously.

Marcus, Koesterer, Moore and Spiegel 4 - Yes 0-No




11:32 AM  Vice President Koesterer left the meeting,
E. INFORMATION CALENDAR

1. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation
from the District for attendance was received,

None
F. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

President Marcus announced there was a deck issue between beach front residents and the
County that will be discussed at the next meeting.

G. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:
General Counsel, John Mathews, said that talks with the OPV group are continuing,

H. CLOSED SESSIONS -NONE

The Board Meeting adjourned at 12:00 PM,

Marcia Marcus, Board President




MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, September 13, 2016
